



\$~23

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 876/2025 & CM APPL.59037/2025

SHASHI KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mehul Gupta, Adv. (thr. vc)
with appellant in person

versus

DINESH KUMAR & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv. for R-1

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

11.12.2025

CM APPL.59037/2025

1. Learned counsel appears on behalf of respondent No.1 and submits that vakalatnama and reply to the application was filed yesterday.
2. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date.
3. Respondent No.2 was served through ordinary mode but no one appears on behalf of the said respondent.
4. On taking steps within four weeks, issue notice to respondents No.2, by all permissible modes (**except ordinary mode**) including electronic mode, returnable on 15.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 11, 2025

vk